

No. 15-628

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BASSAM YACOB SALMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE NYU CENTER ON
THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY

DEBORAH L. GRAMICCIONI	STEPHEN L. ASCHER
<i>Executive Director</i>	ANTHONY S. BARKOW
CENTER ON THE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ADMINISTRATION OF	JENNER & BLOCK LLP
CRIMINAL LAW	919 Third Ave.
139 MacDougal Street	New York, NY 10022
New York, NY 10012	(212) 891-1600
(212) 998-6612	abarkow@jenner.com

Additional Counsel Listed Inside

CAROLINE M. DECELL
DAVID B. DIESENHOUSE
LORENZO DI SILVIO
MICHAEL E. STEWART
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Ave.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-1600

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The Personal Benefit Element Is Standardless, Leads Fact-Finders To Focus On Facts Not Typically Associated With Criminal Liability, And Yields Inconsistent Results.6

 A. Petitioner’s Construction Of The Personal Benefit Element – That A Tangible Pecuniary Benefit Is Always Required.....8

 B. Respondent’s Construction Of The Personal Benefit Element – That Gifts To Friends And Family Constitute A Personal Benefit.10

II. The Government Should Be Required To Prove Instead That The Disclosure Was Not For A Corporate Purpose, And That The Tipper Knew A Tippee Intended To Trade.13

A.	The Proposed Standards Are More Administrable And Will Produce More Just Outcomes.....	15
B.	The Proposed Standards Are Consistent With This Court's Insider Trading Decisions.....	20
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014)	2
<i>In re Cady, Roberts & Co.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	7
<i>Gracey v. Eaker</i> , 837 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 2002)	20
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	2
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	19, 23
<i>SEC v. Andrade</i> , No. CV 15-231, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2016 WL 199423 (D.R.I. Jan. 15, 2016).....	9
<i>SEC v. Anton</i> , Civ. A. No. 06-2274, 2009 WL 1109324 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 23, 2009).....	11
<i>SEC v. Cuban</i> , 620 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>SEC v. Maio</i> , 51 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>SEC v. Maxwell</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 941 (S.D. Ohio 2004).....	9, 11
<i>SEC v. Obus</i> , 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Payton</i> , No. 14-cv-4644, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2015 WL 9463182 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2015).....	11

SEC v. Sargent, 229 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 10

United States v. Anderson, 533 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2008) 13

United States v. Newman, 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 242 (2015) ...8, 16

United States v. O’Hagan, 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....*passim*

United States v. Riley, 90 F. Supp. 3d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), *aff’d*, No. 15-1541-CR, __ F. App’x __, 2016 WL 158464 (2d Cir. Jan. 14, 2016)..... 18

United States v. Smith, 155 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1998) 14

Zastrow v. Journal Communications, Inc., 718 N.W.2d 51 (Wis. 2006)20

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a) 7

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....23

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 8.05 (2006).....21
